

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION  
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*The Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Indian  
Reservation v. AmerisourceBergen Drug  
Corporation et al.*

Case No. 18-op-45749

**MDL No. 2804  
Case No. 17-md-2804  
Judge Dan Aaron Polster**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS CVS PHARMACY, INC.,  
CVS INDIANA, L.L.C., WALMART INC., WALGREEN CO.,  
AND WALGREEN ARIZONA DRUG CO.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue the Moving Defendants.....	3
II. Plaintiff States No Claims Against the Moving Defendants as Pharmacies.....	3
III. Plaintiff Cannot Establish the Elements of Public Nuisance (Counts 3-5).....	4
A. Plaintiff cannot state a claim under federal common law.....	4
B. The Complaint fails to plausibly allege that any of the Moving Defendants committed any act that unreasonably interfered with a public right.....	6
C. Plaintiff cannot establish proximate cause.....	6
IV. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim Is Legally Deficient (Count 6). .....	8
A. The Moving Defendants do not owe a common law duty to Plaintiff.....	9
B. No duty arises from the Controlled Substances Acts.....	9
C. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation.....	11
V. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment (Count 8).....	12
VI. Plaintiff Fails to State a Civil Conspiracy Claim (Count 9). .....	13
VII. Plaintiff Fails to State a Consumer Fraud Claim (Count 10).....	15
VIII. The Free Public Services Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s Claims.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(f).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Anderson v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 407 P.3d 692 (Mont. 2017).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 12
<i>Associated Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Ruff</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2018 WL 3545134 (Mont. July 24, 2018).....	12, 13
<i>B Bar J Ranch, LLC v. Carlisle Wide Plank Floors, Inc.</i> , 288 P.3d 228 (Mont. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4, 6, 14
<i>Brookins v. Mote</i> , 292 P.3d 347 (Mont. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Secs., Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	8
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>County of Cook v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 817 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	8
<i>Estate of Donald ex rel. Donald v. Kalispell Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 258 P.3d 395 (Mont. 2011).....	16
<i>Faust v. Utility Solutions, LLC</i> , 173 P.3d 1183 (Mont. 2007).....	10
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbs v. Gardner</i> , 80 P.2d 370 (Mont. 1938).....	4
<i>Hastie v. Alpine Orthopedics &amp; Sports Med.</i> , 363 P.3d 435 (Mont. 2015).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hatch v. State Dept. of Highways</i> , 887 P.2d 729 (Mont. 1994).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>Kiger v. State</i> , 802 P.2d 1248 (Mont. 1990).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Lyshe v. Levy</i> , 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999).....	14
<i>Morrow v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 324 P.3d 1167 (Mont. 2014).....	11
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Roman Catholic Church ex rel. Dioceses of Great Falls/Billings</i> , 296 P.3d 450 (Mont. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	19
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WL 3887602 (D. Mont. June 23, 2015).....	16
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 19
<i>Rohrer v. Knudson</i> , 203 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2009).....	16
<i>Schumacker v. Meridian Oil Co.</i> , 956 P.2d 1370 (Mont. 1998).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Cherewick</i> , 391 P.3d 62 (Mont. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 511 F. App’x 429 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Willden v. Neumann</i> , 189 P.3d 610 (Mont. 2008).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mont. Code § 27-1-317.....	4
Mont. Code §§ 30-14-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Mont. Code § 30-14-102.....	15, 16
Mont. Code § 30-14-103.....	15
Mont. Code § 30-14-111.....	15
Mont. Code § 30-14-121.....	16
Mont. Code § 30-14-133.....	16
Mont. Code § 37-7-201.....	10
Mont. Code § 37-7-604.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	11, 12, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2
Mont. Admin. R. 24.174.1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
